

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

**NO. 08-14763-CC**

---

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
Plaintiff-Appellee,**

**v.**

**KIM CURTISS DANNER  
Defendant-Appellant.**

---

**A DIRECT APPEAL OF A CRIMINAL CASE  
FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR  
THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ALABAMA**

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

**THE LAW OFFICE OF  
WILLIAM MALLORY KENT**

**WILLIAM MALLORY KENT  
Fla. Bar No. 0260738  
1932 Perry Place  
Jacksonville, Florida 32207-3443  
904-398-8000 Telephone  
904-348-3124 Fax  
kent@williamkent.com**

**Counsel for Appellant Danner**

**NO. 08-14763-CC**

**UNITED STATES v. KIM CURTISS DANNER**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS .....	C1 of 1
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT .....	2
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	3
TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	5
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	10
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS .....	2
STANDARDS OF REVIEW .....	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS .....	7
ARGUMENTS .....	13
I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN INCREASING DANNER’S GUIDELINE OFFENSE LEVEL BY FOUR LEVELS UNDER U.S.S.G. § 2K2.1(b)(6), WHEN THAT INCREASE WAS PROHIBITED BY U.S.S.G. § 2K2.4, COMMENT. (n. 4) .....	13
II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED UNDER THE <i>DALE-RHYNES</i> DOCTRINE IN HOLDING DANNER ACCOUNTABLE FOR THE STATUTORY MAXIMUM SENTENCE APPLICABLE TO THE MOST SERIOUS OF THREE DRUGS ALLEGED IN THE INDICTMENT, WHEN THE JURY WAS INSTRUCTED THAT IT MUST CONVICT IF IT FOUND THE EVIDENCE SUFFICIENT FOR <i>ANY</i> OF THE THREE CHARGED DRUGS, AND THE GOVERNMENT DID NOT SEEK A SPECIAL VERDICT TO DETERMINE WHICH OF THE THREE DRUGS WERE THE BASIS FOR THE VERDICT .....	25

III. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN MAKING DANNER’S 18 U.S.C. § 924(c) SENTENCE CONSECUTIVE TO HIS SENTENCE FOR VIOLATING 18 U.S.C. § 922(g) ..... 31

IV. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN APPLYING THE § 851 SENTENCING ENHANCEMENT UNDER THE UNIQUE FACTS OF THIS CASE IN WHICH NEITHER DANNER NOR HIS THEN COUNSEL RECEIVED NOTICE OF THE ELECTRONIC FILING OF THE § 851 INFORMATION ..... 34

V. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DENYING DANNER’S MOTION TO SUPPRESS ..... 39

CONCLUSION ..... 48

CERTIFICATE OF TYPE SIZE AND STYLE ..... 49

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 50

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

### CASES - PRIMARY AUTHORITY

<i>Black v. United States</i> , 373 F.3d 1140, 1145-1146 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004) . . . . .	29
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213, 239, 103 S.Ct. 2317, 2333 (1983) . . . . .	44
<i>Nathanson v. United States</i> , 290 U.S. 41, 47, 54 S.Ct. 11, 13 (1933) . . . . .	44
<i>United States v. Allen</i> , 302 F.3d 1260 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir.2002) . . . . .	29
<i>United States v. Barnes</i> , 158 F.3d 662, 668-71 (2 <sup>d</sup> Cir. 1998) . . . . .	28
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 332 F.3d 1341 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003) . . . . .	14-17, 20, 31
<i>United States v. Canon</i> , 993 F.2d 1439, 1441 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir.1993) . . . . .	31
<i>United States v. Carpenter</i> , 360 F.3d 591, 594 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004) . . . . .	44
<i>United States v. Charest</i> , 602 F.2d 1015, 1017 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir.1979) . . . . .	46
<i>United States v. Dale</i> , 178 F.3d 429, 432 & n.1 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999) . . . . .	28
<i>United States v. Fisher</i> , 22 F.3d 574, 576 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1994) . . . . .	28
<i>United States v. Flanagan</i> , 423 F.2d 745 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1970) . . . . .	46
<i>United States v. Flenory</i> , 145 F.3d 1264, 1267-1268 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998) . . . . .	31
<i>United States v. Lockett</i> , 674 F.2d 843, 846 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir.1982) . . . . .	45
<i>United States v. Orozco-Prada</i> , 732 F.2d 1076, 1083-1084 (2 <sup>nd</sup> Cir. 1984) . . . . .	28
<i>United States v. Rhynes</i> , 206 F.3d 349, 379-81 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999) . . . . .	28
<i>United States v. Schultz</i> , 14 F.3d 1093, 1097 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir.1994) . . . . .	45

<i>United States v. Van Shutters</i> , 163 F.3d 331, 336 (6th Cir.1998) . . . . .	44
<i>Whiteley v. Warden</i> , 401 U.S. 560, 564, 91 S.Ct. 1031, 1034-35 (1971) . . . . .	44

**CASES - NON PRIMARY AUTHORITY**

<i>United States v. Livesay</i> , 484 F.3d 1324, 1329 (11th Cir.2007) . . . . .	5
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466, 497 n. 21, 120 S.Ct. 2348, 147 L.Ed.2d 435 (2000) . . . . .	28
<i>Bastida v. Henderson</i> , 487 F.2d 860, 863 (5th Cir.1973) . . . . .	45
<i>Edwards v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 511, 513 (1998) . . . . .	26, 28
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 333 U.S. 10, 14, 68 S.Ct. 367, 369 (1947) . . . . .	43
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220, 125 S.Ct. 738, 160 L.Ed.2d 621 (2005) . . . . .	5
<i>United States v. Butler</i> , 102 F.3d 1191, 1198 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 520 U.S. 1219, 117 S.Ct. 1712, 137 L.Ed.2d 836 (1997) . . . . .	6
<i>United States v. Diaz</i> , 248 F.3d 1065, 1106-07 (11th Cir.2001) . . . . .	21
<i>United States v. Flenory</i> , 145 F.3d 1264, 1268-69 (11th Cir.1998) . . . . .	19
<i>United States v. Gilbert</i> , 130 F.3d 1458, 1461 (11th Cir.1997) . . . . .	5
<i>United States v. Jacobs</i> , 715 F.2d 1343, 1346 (9th Cir.1983) . . . . .	45
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897, 104 S.Ct. 3405 (1984) . . . . .	46
<i>United States v. Pielago</i> , 135 F.3d 703, 714, n. 1 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998) . . . . .	24
<i>United States v. Rahn</i> , 511 F.2d 290, 293 (10th Cir.1975) . . . . .	45
<i>United States v. Sanders</i> , 982 F.2d 4 (1st Cir.1992) . . . . .	19

<i>United States v. Steeves</i> , 525 F.2d 33, 38 (8th Cir.1975) . . . . .	45
<i>United States v. Walker</i> , 490 F.3d 1282, 1299 (11th Cir.2007) . . . . .	5
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 527 F.3d 1235, 1247 -1248 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2008) . . . . .	5

**STATUTES**

18 U.S.C. 3583(b)(3) . . . . .	29
18 U.S.C. § 3559 . . . . .	29
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1) . . . . .	13, 17, 19, 31, 32
18 U.S.C. § 924(c) . . . . .	13, 18, 19, 31
21 U.S.C. § (b)(1)(C) . . . . .	13
21 U.S.C. § (b)(1)(D) . . . . .	13
21 U.S.C. § 841(a)(1) . . . . .	13, 25
21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)(C) . . . . .	25
21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)(D)(1) . . . . .	25
21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)(D)(2) . . . . .	25, 29
21 U.S.C. § 851 . . . . .	25, 34, 38
21 U.S.C. § 851(a)(1) . . . . .	37
26 U.S.C. § 5861(d) . . . . .	13
28 U.S.C. § 1291 . . . . .	10
28 U.S.C. § 3742 . . . . .	10



## **CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

Fourth Amendment to the United States Constitution ..... 43

## **SENTENCING GUIDELINES**

Amendment 599, Reason for Amendment, U.S.S.G. App. C at 72 ..... 21, 23

U.S.S.G. Amendment 599 ..... 16, 20

U.S.S.G. Appendix C, November 1, 2006, Amendment 691 ..... 17

U.S.S.G. § 2K2.1(a) ..... 17, 24

U.S.S.G. § 2K2.1(a)(4)(A) ..... 18

U.S.S.G. § 2K2.1(b) ..... 18

U.S.S.G. § 2K2.1(b)(5) ..... 15-17

U.S.S.G. § 2K2.1(b)(6) ..... 14-18, 22, 23

U.S.S.G. § 2K2.1(c)(1) ..... 19

U.S.S.G. § 2K2.4 ..... 18

U.S.S.G. § 2K2.4 comment. (n. 2) (1998) ..... 19

U.S.S.G. § 2K2.4, comment. (n. 4) ..... 14, 17, 18, 20-22

U.S.S.G. § 2K2.4(a) ..... 18

U.S.S.G. § 3D1.2(c) ..... 14

U.S.S.G. §1B1.3 ..... 20

**RULES**

Rule 5.4 of the Local Rules of the United States District Court for the Northern District of Alabama ..... 34

United States District Court for the Northern District of Alabama, General Order 2004-1 (8/18/2004) ..... 37
